NEW WORLD INTERACTIVE INSURGENCY CLIPSTORM CONTEST

OFFICIAL RULES

NO PURCHASE OR PAYMENT NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN. VOID WHERE PROHIBITED BY LAW OR REGULATION. PARTICIPANTS MUST BE AT LEAST THE AGE OF 13 AT THE TIME OF ENTRY, SUBJECT TO MINOR WINNERS AND THEIR PARENTS SIGNING A RELEASE.

- **Contest Sponsor**: New World Interactive, LLC, located at 400 S. Broadway, Denver, CO 80209, USA ("New World").
- **Rules**: By participating in the New World Interactive Insurgency Clipstorm Contest ("Contest"), you agree to be bound by these Official Rules ("Rules").
- **Eligibility**: This Contest is open to anyone worldwide who is over the age of 13. If you are below the age of majority in your state at the time of entry, then you must provide New World with a release signed by a parent or guardian.
- Entry Period: The Contest begins at 2:00 PM MST April 08, 2020 and ends at 11:00 AM MST May 06, 2020 (the "Entry Period"). All times are in Mountain Time. All Entries must be received during the Entry Period to be eligible to win a prize.
- **How to Enter**: To enter, you must upload your video to YouTube [Ensure that Insurgency Clipstorm is included in the YouTube title] and submit it via <u>this form</u>. On the form, you must include your name, age, and full address (including country). You are responsible for notifying New World in writing of any change to your contact information at contests@newworldinteractive.com. If you have any problems or questions about the Contest, please contact us at contests@newworldinteractive.com.
- Entry Restrictions: You may submit only ONE entry. New World places no restrictions on entries that have been entered to previous competitions. However, all works must be originally by you, and the majority of video content featured must be POST update 1.6. Failure to comply with these Rules will result in disqualification.
- **Grant of Rights**: You retain copyright to your Entries. But by entering this Contest, you hereby grant to New World a non-exclusive perpetual license to use, reproduce, modify, create derivative works from, distribute and display your Entry in all media, worldwide, in any way New World sees fit. You also agree that you are not entitled to additional compensation beyond the Prize to be awarded, if any.
- **Judging**: New World will judge entries based on creativity, originality, design, and how well the Entry captures the theme listed above on this Contest page. The judging and final determination of the winners will be in the sole discretion of New World. Further, New World reserves the right to extend the Contest Period or not to award Prizes if they determine, in their sole discretion, that no Entries meet the judging criteria.

- Winners: The potential winners (each, a "Winner") will be notified around Wednesday May 13, 2020 via email. New World is not liable for any potential notification not received by any potential Winner for any reason. The final results and winning Entries will be announced by New World no later than Wednesday May 20, 2020.
- Prizes: Only the prizes (each, a "Prize") listed below will be awarded in this Contest.

Grand Prize: The Grand Prize will consist of one XPG Battleground XL Mousepad, one XPG SUMMONER Keyboard, one XPG H20 Headset, a \$40.00 USD credit to Advanced.gg supplements, Insurgency: Sandstorm T-shirt, and two digital Insurgency: Sandstorm codes for PC. (Approximate Retail Value ("ARV"): \$ 240.00 USD)).

2nd Place Prize: The Runners-Up Prize will consist of a \$20.00 USD credit to Advanged.gg supplements, one Insurgency: Sandstorm T-Shirt, and two digital Insurgency: Sandstorm codes for PC. (ARV: \$_\$100.00_ USD).

3rd Place Prize: The Consolation Prize will consist of one Insurgency: Sandstorm T-shirt, and one digital Insurgency: Sandstorm code for PC. (ARV: <u>\$55.00</u> USD).

Conditions: New World is not responsible for lost or stolen Prizes. Winners are responsible for all local, state, and federal taxes. If a Prize component is not available for any reason, the remaining elements of the Prize will constitute full satisfaction of New World's prize obligation to Winner and no additional compensation will be awarded.

Releases: Acceptance of a Prize constitutes Winner's permission for New World to use their Entry and Name for advertising purposes, without further compensation or authorization. Winners may also be required to sign (i) an affidavit of eligibility and acceptance, (ii) a liability release, and (iii) a publicity release, as well as other applicable documents.

ALL PRIZES ARE AWARDED "AS IS" AND WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED (INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY).

- **Indemnity**: By entering the Contest, you agree to indemnify New World from any liability whatsoever, and waive all causes of action, for any claims, costs, or damages of any kind arising, directly or indirectly, in connection with the Contest or delivery, misdelivery, acceptance, possession, or use of or inability to use any Prize, under any legal theory.
- **Disputes**: You agree to meet in person or virtually and attempt to resolve any dispute that arises. If the dispute cannot be settled by good faith negotiation, you agree to attempt to settle the dispute through non-binding mediation in Denver, Colorado. There, we will cooperate to select a neutral mediator. If unable to do so, however, we both agree to use JAMS for the mediation process. We will participate in such mediation in good faith, and

will share its mutual costs equally, and our respective out-of-pocket costs individually.

- **Governing Law**: All claims arising out of or relating to this Contest will be resolved by applying the laws of Colorado, and, if the mediation above does not work out, will be exclusively brought in the courts of Denver, Colorado.
- **Severability**: If any clause in these Rules is not enforceable, this will not impact the enforceability of all other provisions of these Rules.
- Official Rules and Winner's List: For the Winner's List, send an email with the subject line: "New World Interactive Contest Winner List Request" to contests@newworldinteractive.com before Sunday July 12, 2020. To get a copy of these Rules, send an email with the subject line: "New World Interactive Official Rules Request" to contests@newworldinteractive.com.